DATA  SHEET
Caution Observe precautions when handling because these devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Before using this document, please confirm that
this is the latest version.
Not all devices/types available in every country. Please check with local NEC Compound Semiconductor Devices
representative for availability and additional information.
L-BAND  PA  DRIVER  AMPLIFIER
GaAs INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

dd
2
R1
C
3
L3
L2
L1
L4
C5
C4
C1
C2
USING  THE  NEC  EVALUATION  BOARD
Symbol Values Part Number Maker
C1, C3 1 000 pF GRM39CH102J25PB muRata
C2 100 pF GRM39CH101J50PB muRata
C4 27 pF GRM39CH270J50PB muRata
C5 2 pF GRM39CH020C50PB muRata
L1 10 nH TFL0816-10N Susumu
L2 39 nH TFL0816-39N Susumu
L3 27 nH TFL0816-27N Susumu
L4 33 nH TFL0816-33N Susumu
R1 1 kΩ RR0816P-102-D Susumu
Data Sheet  PG10168EJ01V0DS 7
µµµµPG2106TB,µµµµPG2110TB
µµµµPG2110TB

IN
IN
Vdd1 Vdd2
C1
C6
C4
C3 L1
C2
R1
L2
C5
L3
USING  THE  NEC  EVALUATION  BOARD
Symbol Values Part Number Maker
C1, C3, C5 1 000 pF GRM39CH102J25PB muRata
C2 1.5 pF GRM39CH1R5C50PB muRata
C4 3 pF GRM39CH030C50PB muRata
C6 2 pF GRM39CH020C50PB muRata
L1 2.7 nH TFL0816-2N7 Susumu
L2, L3 8.2 nH TFL0816-8N2 Susumu
R1 1 kΩ RR0816P-102-D Susumu
Data Sheet  PG10168EJ01V0DS8
µµµµPG2106TB,µµµµPG2110TB
TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (T A = +25°°°°C, unless otherwise specified)